

Nos. 11-14532-CC & 11-14674-CC

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant & Cross-Appellee

vs.

STATE OF ALABAMA, *ET AL.*,
Appellees & Cross-Appellants

ON CROSS-APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
HON. SHARON LOVELACE BLACKBURN
Case No. 2:11-cv-2746-SLB

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONSE BRIEF FOR APPELLEES & PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF CROSS-
APPELLANTS STATE OF ALABAMA & GOVERNOR BENTLEY

ERIN CHAU, ESQ.
ROBERT J. MUISE, ESQ.
Thomas More Law Center
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive
P.O. Box 393
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106
(734) 827-2001
echau@thomasmore.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	vi
CERTIFICATE OF CONSENT OF PARTIES TO FILING OF AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	xii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. FEDERAL AUTHORITY TO ENACT IMMIGRATION LAWS DOES NOT VITIATE CONCURRENT, SOVEREIGN STATE AUTHORITY, WHICH HAS NOT BEEN DELEGATED TO THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, TO ENACT AND ENFORCE IMMIGRATION LAWS PURSUANT TO THE STATE’S POLICE POWERS	4
A. Alabama Is a Sovereign with Independent Police Powers to Protect Its Citizens and Other Persons within Its Borders	4
B. H.B. 56 Does Not Conflict with Congress’ Enumerated Authority to Enact Uniform Rules for Naturalization and Its Attendant Authority in the Areas of Immigration and Foreign Affairs.....	7
C. There Is No Direct Conflict Between H.B. 56 and Federal Law	9

II. STATE LAW EXPRESSLY DRAWING UPON THE STATE’S POLICE
POWER TO PROTECT ITS CITIZENS FROM ILLEGAL BEHAVIOR
CANNOT BE PREEMPTED BY AN EXECUTIVE AGENCY’S DECISION
NOT TO ENFORCE CONGRESSIONAL STATUTES12

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>*DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351, 96 S.Ct. 993 (1976).....	9, 12
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52, 61 S.Ct. 1067 (1941).....	7, 9, 11
<i>House v. Mayes</i> , 219 U.S. 270, 31 S. Ct. 234 (1910).....	4, 5
<i>New York v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. (11th Pet.) 102 (1937).....	6,7
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conserv. & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190, 103 S.Ct. 1713 (1983).....	11
<i>*United States v. Alabama</i> , Case No. 2: 11-CV-2746-SLB, 2011 WL 4469941 (N.D. Ala., Sept. 28, 2011)....	13
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2011 WL 3556224 (U.S. Dec. 12, 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542, 23 L.Ed. 588 (1876).....	5
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 115 S. Ct. 1624 (1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598, 120 S. Ct. 1740 (2000).....	2, 3
<i>*Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 U.S. 1187, 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009).....	13, 16

Statutes

*8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)9, 14
*8 U.S.C. § 1373(c)9, 14
*8 U.S.C. § 1644.....9, 14
*ALA. CODE § 31-13, et al. (“H.B. 56”)*passim*

Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 14 (James Madison) (Carey & McClellan eds., 1990)2

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 vii, xi, 19
Fed. R. App. P. 32 19
11th Cir. R. 26 i, vi
11th Cir. R. 32 19
11th Cir. R. 3120

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I § 8, cl. 4 7
*U.S. Const. amend. X6
